PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Robert & Brenda Bar bee
DOCKET NO : 05-01090.001-C1
PARCEL NO.: 19-11-115-020

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are

Robert & Brenda Barbee, the appellants; and the Mrgan County
Board of Revi ew.

The subject property consists of a 15,000 square foot parcel
improved with a netal storage building that was built in 1994 and
contains 4,800 square feet of building area. The building has a
concrete floor and 12 roll-up doors. The subject property is
| ocated in Waverly, Mrgan County, Illinois.

The appellants appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board
claimng the subject building's market value was not accurately

reflected in its assessnent. The appellants did not contest the
subject's |and assessnent. In support of this argunent the
appellants submtted estimtes of various current costs to
construct a new storage building identical to the subject. The
appel lants submitted a bid for $22,822 from the nmanufacturer of
the building conponents. The appellants estimated a building

permt was $25.00, concrete work would cost $4,500 and |abor to
erect the building would total $4,800, for a total replacenent
cost of $32,147, or $6.70 per square foot. The appellants
estimated a 50 year |life for the building, of which 12 years had
| apsed resulting in a depreciated cost for the building of
$24, 432. Based on this analysis, the appellants requested the
subj ect's inprovenent assessnent be reduced to $8, 144.

During the hearing, the appellants testified they are not
apprai sers, but that they contacted |ocal contractors to obtain
| abor rates and the cost of concrete. The appellants
acknow edged they had not included in their estimte any
provision for a general contractor's fee or overhead and profit.

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds no change in the assessnment of the
property as established by the Mrgan County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 2,500
IMPR : $ 18, 705
TOTAL: $ 21, 205

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ MRT/ 12/ 11/ 07

1 of 5



DOCKET NO.: 05-01090. 001-C1

The board of review submtted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal " wherein the subject's total assessnent of $21,205 was
di scl osed. In support of the subject's assessnent, the board of
review submtted a letter prepared by the supervisor of
assessnents which states the subject building was val ued fromthe
Marshall & Swift wvaluation manual, utilizing the section for
m ni - war ehouses, Class D-pole, |low cost construction. The
buil ding was then depreciated based on its age and renaining
econom c life.

In further support of the subject's assessnent, the board of
review submtted a real estate transfer declaration and notes
detailing the Septenber 2001 sale for $1,099, 336 of a conparable
property located in Jacksonville, [1Illinois. The conparabl e
consists of 11 buildings ranging in size from 2,400 to 7,480
square feet, totaling 43,320 square feet, which were built
bet ween 1990 and 2001. The board of review submtted Attachnent
F in its evidence in which it renoved the land value of the
conparable from its calculations and estimated the conparable
buil dings sold for $23.95 per square foot. The board of review
adjusted this sale price dowward by 50% to reflect the real
estate market in Waverly, resulting in an adjusted sale price for
t he conparable of $11.98 per square foot, which the board clains
supports the subject's inprovenent assessnent of $3.90 per square
foot.

At the hearing, the hearing officer ordered the board of review
to submt the subject's property record card and pricing page
fromthe Marshall & Swi ft manual which was used to estimate the
subject building's replacenment cost. The board of review
submitted this docunentation subsequent to the hearing.

In rebuttal, the appellants submtted assessnent information on a
conparabl e mni-warehouse property located in WIlliansville,
Sanganmon County. The appellants clainmed this property included a
6, 000 square foot building that was simlar to the subject and
was erected in 1995. The appellants' evidence disclosed that the
conpar abl e had an i nprovenent assessnent of $21,021, or $3.50 per
square foot. The Board finds this evidence cannot be consi dered.
Section 1910.66(b) of the Oficial Rules of the Property Tax
Appeal Board st ates:

Rebuttal evidence shall not consist of new evidence
such as an appraisal or newy discovered conparable
properti es. A party to the appeal shall be precluded
from submtting its own case in chief in the guise of
rebuttal evidence (enphasis added).

2 of 5



DOCKET NO.: 05-01090. 001-C1

After hearing the testinony and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Property Tax
Appeal Board further finds no reduction in the subject property's
assessnent is warranted. The appellants argued overval uati on of
the subject's inprovenments as the basis of the appeal. When
mar ket value is the basis of the appeal, the value nust be proved
by a preponderance of the evidence. W nnebago County Board of
Revi ew v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 313 IIl1l.App.3d 179, 183, 728
N.E. 2" 1256 (2" Dist. 2000). After analyzing the narket
evi dence subnmitted, the Board finds the appellants have failed to
overcone this burden.

The Board finds the appellants determ ned a replacenent cost for
the subject mni-storage building from current cost estinates
i ncluding the conponents of a new building, plus concrete and
| abor, |ess depreciation, of $24,432. From this figure, the
appel l ants proposed the subject's inprovenent assessnent should
be $8,144. The Board finds the appellants testified they have no
apprai sal experience and that their replacenent cost estinmate did
not include amounts for a general contractor's fee or overhead
and profit. The appellants failed to submt an appraisal of the
subj ect property or any conparable sales. The Board finds the
appellants submitted no evidence that their replacenent cost
estimate reflects the subject's market value, which is the basis
for all assessnents. For these reasons, the Board gave little
weight to the appellants' replacenent cost estimate for the
subj ect i nprovenents.

The Board finds the board of review submtted docunentation that
its assessnment of the subject inprovenents was based on the

Marshall & Swift cost nmmnual for mni-storage warehouses. The
board of review further submtted informati on on a 2001 sale of a
conparable mni-storage facility located in Jacksonville,
[11inois. The board of review renoved the land value and

adjusted the sale price of the conparable inprovenents of $23.95
downward by 50%to $11.98 per square foot to account for the real
estate market in Wverly. The Board finds this adjusted
conpar abl e sale represents the best evidence in the record of the
mar ket value of the subject's inprovenents and supports the
subj ect's inprovenent assessnment of $18,705 or $3.90 per square

foot. The courts have stated that where there is credible
evi dence of conparable sales, these sales are to be given
significant weight as evidence of market val ue. In Chrysler
Corporation v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 69 I1l.App3d 207

(1979), the court held that significant relevance should not be
pl aced on the cost approach or incone approach especially when
there is market data avail abl e.

3 0of 5



DOCKET NO.: 05-01090.001-C1

In conclusion, the Board finds the appellants have failed to
prove overvaluation by a preponderance of the evidence and the
subject's assessnent as determned by the board of review is
correct and no reduction is warranted.

This is a final adm nistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the Crcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

7

Chai r man

Menmber Menber

Menmber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

I[I'linois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: Decenmber 21, 2007

D (atenillo-:

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

4 of 5



DOCKET NO.: 05-01090. 001-C1

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnment of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’' s deci sion, appeal the assessnent for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of your County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

5 of 5



